During: (i) the years ended 31 December 2011,
31 December 2012 and 31 December 2013; and (ii) the
three months ended 31 March 2014, there has been no
significant change in the financial condition or operating
results of the Emblaze Group. Other than with regard to
completion of the disposal by WFINT of its 51 per cent.
interest in Shamir Salads (2006) Ltd. on 1 January 2012
during: (i) the year ended 31 December 2011, 31 December
2012 and 31 December 2013; and (ii) the three months
ended 31 March 2014, there has been no significant change
in the financial condition or operating results of the WFI
Group.

Other than with regard to completion of the Acquisition on
4 May 2014, there has been no significant change in the
financial condition or operating results of the Group since
31 March 2014, the date to which the last unaudited interim
financial statements of the Emblaze Group and the WFI
Group were prepared.

B.8 Key Pro forma statement of financial position as of
31 March 2014

Adjustments–––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––––
As of Consideration Pro forma

31 March for Fair value statement of
2014 Acquisition Consolidation adjustments financial

(Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) position
U.S. Dollars in thousands

Total current assets 139,861 (82,492) 131,146 – 188,515
Total non-current assets 64 – 12,118 41,762 53,944
Total assets 139,925 (82,492) 143,264 41,762 242,459
Total current liabilities 1,843 5,945 12,821 – 20,609
Total non-current liabilities 41 1,555 4,349 4,498 10,443
Total equity 138,041 (150) 71,762 1,754 211,407

(1) The financial information in respect of the Group is extracted without material adjustment from
the financial statements as of 31 March 2014 included in Part 3 of this document.

(2) The total consideration for acquisition includes cash consideration in the amount of USD 82,342
thousand that is reduced from the Company current assets, liability for non con-controlling interest
put option in the amount of USD 5,945 thousand and liability for non-competition payment in the
amount of USD 1,555 thousand are recorded as from current liabilities and non-current liabilities,
respectively.

Transaction costs of approximately USD 150 thousand that are directly attributable to the

[…]

The unaudited pro forma financial information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and, because
of its nature, addresses a hypothetical situation and, therefore, does not represent the Group’s actual financial
position or results. It may not, therefore, give a true picture of the Company’s financial position or results
nor is it indicative of the results that may or may not be expected to be achieved in the future.

130

Pro forma statement of financial position as of 31 March 2014
Adjustments

   Consideration   Pro forma
   As of 31   for   Fair value   statement of
   March 2014   Acquisition   Consolidation   adjustments   financial
   (Note 1)   (Note 2)   (Note 3)   (Note 4)   position

U.S. Dollars in thousands

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:
Cash and cash equivalents   15,195   (150)   20,254   –   35,299
Short-term deposits   41,301   –   –   –   41,301
Short-term deposits held in trust   82,425   (82,342)   –   –   83
Financial assets carried at fair value
through profit or loss   –   –   59,481   –   59,481

Available for sale financial assets   230   –   –   –   230
Trade receivables   –   –   30,538   –   30,538
Other receivables and prepaid expenses   710   –   1,004   –   1,714
Investment in a fund designated at fair
value through profit or loss   –   –   4,390   –   4,390

Inventories   –   –   15,479   –   15,479
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
Total current assets   139,861   (82,492)   131,146   –   188,515
   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––   ––––––––
NON-CURRENT ASSETS:
Property, plant and equipment, net   64   –   12,109   2,371   14,544
Prepaid expenses   –   –   9   –   9
Intangible assets:
Customer relationships   –   –   –   6,577   6,577